Hudco, Inc. v. Federated Mutual Insurance Company Doc. 33

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

HUDCO, INC., dba OK TRAILER

SALES, and Idho Corporation, Case No. 4:13-cv-00521-BLW
MEMORANDUM DECISION AND
Plaintiff, ORDER
V.

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Minnesota Corporation,

Defendant.

INTRODUCTION

The Court has before it cross-motions $ammary judgment on Plaintiff Hudco,
Inc.’s breach-of-insurance contract claim agaDefendant Federated Mutual Insurance
Company. This case arises frendispute between Hudco aitelinsurer, Federated, over
the amount of coverage Fediedis policy provides to Hudco in connection with fire
damage to Hudco’s RV dealership. Hudcogdlethat Federated owes it an additional for
$177,277 in lost Stock/Parts Inventory.

The Court heard oral argument on Octa®e2014, and took the motions under
advisement. For the reasons expressed beéfenCourt will grant Federated motion for

summary judgment and deny Hudco’s motion.

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 1

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/idaho/iddce/4:2013cv00521/32703/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/idaho/iddce/4:2013cv00521/32703/33/
http://dockets.justia.com/

BACKGROUND

Plaintiff Hudco, Inc. owns and operatesRY dealership in Shelley, Idaho under
the name OK Trailer Sales. Hudco obtaiastbmmercial packagesurance policy from
Federated for the policy period from March 1, 2011, to Mar@®912. On September
27, 2011, during the policy ped, a fire erupted at OK &ier Sales and destroyed an
office building and a repair shop, along witie stock and inventory housed inside the
buildings.

Hudco submitted a claim to Federatedthivh 30 days, Federated paid out the
Building limits of $980,000 and the full Persorabperty Limit of $150,000. In addition,
Federated paid $395,564.61 in Business Income coverage and $45,000 in coverage for
the Personal Property of Others, includihg Policy’s $20,000mit for Personal
Property of Others and an additional $&8) limited provided by the Policy’s Employee
Tools & Equipment Extension. The total amb&ederated paid dbwas $1,795,938.60.
Federated maintains that this amount repitssiye limits of what it owes under Hudco’s
insurance policy.

Hudco, however, disagrees. It claimattit still has not been compensated for
$177,277 in lost Stock/Parts InventoBpecifically, Hudco contends that “[t]he
Stock/Parts Inventory that [Hudco] lostthre fire was ‘stock’ and ‘personal property’
included within the Building coverage besa it was not otherwise specified in the
Declarations of coverage section nor separadiggtified in the Dedrations of coverage

itemization.”Def's SOF,  15. Hudco further claims th&ssurances of coverage” were

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 2



provided by Federated. Seeking to recdlies money that Hudco says Federated owes,
Hudco filed this lawsuit allegg claims for breach of insance contract and promissory
estoppel. Both parties filemlmotion for summary judgment.
LEGAL STANDARD

One principal purpose of summary judgm@éstto isolate and dispose of factually
unsupported claims ...Celotex Corp. v. Catretd77 U.S. 317, 323—-24.986). It is “not
a disfavored procedural shortcut,” but is instead the “principal tool[ ] by which factually
insufficient claims or defenses [can] bel&ed and prevented from going to trial with
the attendant unwarranted consumptdpublic and private resourcesd. at 327.
“[T]he mere existence of sonadleged factual dispute between the parties will not defeat
an otherwise properly supported motiongammary judgment; the requirement is that
there be no genuine issue of material faghtlerson vLiberty Lobby, Ing 477 U.S.
242, 247-48 (1986).

The evidence must be viewetdthe light most favorable to the non-moving party,
id. at 255, and the Court musdt make credibility findingdd. Direct testimony of the
non-movant must be believed, however implausibdslie v. Grupo ICA198 F.3d 1152,
1159 (9th Cir. 1999). Othe other hand, the Court is not required to adopt unreasonable
inferences from ciiemstantial evidencéicLaughlin v. Liy 849 F.2d 12051208 (9th
Cir.1988).

The Court is “not required to comb throutie record to find some reason to deny

a motion for summary judgmentCarmen v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dig&B7 F.3d

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 3



1026, 1029 (9th Cir.2001) (gting Forsberg v. Pac. Nortlest Bell Tel. Co., 840 F.2d
1409, 1418 (9th Cir.18B)). Instead, the “party opposisgmmary judgment must direct
[the Court's] attention to specific triablecta.” Southern California Gas Co. v. City of
Santa Ana, 336 F.3d8, 889 (9th Cir.2003).

There is, however, an exception to thite when crossaotions for summary
judgment are filed. In that case, the Coursstrindependently searthe record for issues
of fact. Fair Housing Council of Riversidéounty, Inc. v. Riverside Twd49 F.3d 1132,
1136 (9th Cir. 2001). The filing of css-motions for summary judgment—where both
parties essentially assert that there aressonds of material fact—does not vitiate the
court's responsibility to determine whether diggussues of material fact are presédht.
Accordingly, since the Court already has &do scour the read to resolve cross-
motions for summary judgmerihe Carmen line of cases discussed above does not apply
to cross-motions.

Statements in a brief, unsuped by the record, cannot beed to create an issue
of fact.Barnes v. Independent Auto. Dealegd F.3d 1389, 1396. 3 (9th Cir. 1995).

The Circuit “has repeatedly held that do@nts which have not had a proper foundation
laid to authenticate them cannopport a motion for summary judgmenBéyene v.
Coleman Sec. Services, In854 F.2d 1179, 1182 (9tir. 1988). Authentication,
required by Federal Rule &vidence 901(a), is not sdted simply by attaching a

document to an affidavitd. The affidavit must contaitestimony of a witness with

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 4



personal knowledge of thedis who attests to the idily and due execution of the
documentld.

ANALYSIS
1. Insurance Contracts, If Ambiguous, Must Be Construed in Favor of the Insured.

Generally, Idaho courts construe insuraogetracts in accordance with their plain,
unambiguous languag€ascade Auto Glass, Inc.ldaho Farm Bureau Ins. Col15
P.3d 751, 754 (Idaho 2005). “bonstruing an insurance paliche Court must look to
the plain meaning of the words toteenine if there are any ambiguitiesd’ Whether
ambiguities exist is a questionlafv for the court to determin€arm Bureau Mutual
Insurance Co. Of Idaho v. Schro@b2 P.3d 98, 102 (Idaho 2011L)ke other contracts,
insurance policies are angpious if they are reasdnig subject to conflicting
interpretationsld.

When interpreting an insumae policy, the court “must determine what a reasonable
person in the position of the insured wohlze understood the language to meRerry
v. Farm Bureau Mutlns. Co. of Idahp 936 P.2d 1342, 134%&d. Ct. App. 1997). Where
policy language is found to heambiguous, the court is &pply the policy as written,
“and the Court by constructiarannot create a liability n@issumed by the insurer nor
make a new contract for the parties, or diferent from that plainly intended, nor add
words to the contract of insuraniceeither create or avoid liabilityPurvis v.

Progressive Casualty Ins. Cd.27 P.3d 116, 119 (2005).

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 5



2. ThePoalicy IsUnambiguous

Hudco’s policy covers loss or damage'@overed Property” at Hudco’'s RV
dealership. Covered Property includes (1)iféing, meaning the building or structure
described in the Declarations...”, (2) “YoBusiness Personal Property,” which includes
“Stock,” and (3) “Person@roperty of Others.Policy at 3, Dkt. 14-5.

The two categories at issue are flHung” and “Your Business Personal
Property.” The initial terms of the poli@re undisputed, and show a (1) Business
Personal Property limit of $150,000 and (2) a Building limit of $980,B00cy at 18.

Dkt. 14-4. The Building limit allow$or a 25% Additional Value Protection
Endorsement if building replacenterosts exceed the building limRolicy at 19. Dkt.
14-7. The policy’s “Limits of Insurancgdrovision unambiguousglistates that the
specified limit is the “most” Federat&dll pay for loss of the described covered
property. That provision provas: “The most we will pay for loss or damage in any one
occurrence is thapplicableLimit of insurance shown in the Declarationkl”

(Emphasis added).

Federated paid to Hudco $1,044,628@&8Building loss, and $150,000 for lost
Stock. The $150,000 pafdr lost Stock met the limit for “Your Business Personal
Property.” Hudco, however, argues that theot®/Parts Inventory that Plaintiff lost in
the fire was ‘stock’ and ‘persoharoperty’ included within th&uildingscoverage
because it was not otherwiseespied in the Declarations of coverage section nor

separately identified in the Decddions of coverage itemizatiorDef's SOF |

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 6



15)(emphasis supplied). Hudco therefore reatimaisbecause Federated has paid a sum
that is less than the $1,2080 “Building” coverage lirt (after the 25% Additional

Value Protection Endorsement is appligdgre is a residual “unused” portion of the
Building coverage limit — $180,371 — thatagailable to pay for the loss of Stock/Parts
Inventory.

This argument fails because 1) the 2&%6t extension does not create residual
coverage above the initial building liménd 2) the Additional Value Protection
Endorsement applies only Building coverage.

First, the building limit is $980,000. THhienit extension is only triggered when
building replacement costs exceadeé Building limit, and onlyto cover a deficiency in
the building replacement cost limit thaty exist at the time of loss..ld. There will
never be residual coverage beyond the Building limit because an increase in coverage
directly correlates to a defency in the Building limit tacover replacement cost.

Second, even if the Additional Valtrotection Endorsement created residual
coverage, it could not be used to compenkatkst stock/parts inventory. “Stock” is
clearly listed under “Your Business PersioReoperty” in thepolicy agreemengolicy at
3. Dkt. 14-5, which has a separate coverage limit from the “Buildipgjjty at 18. Dkt.
14-4. Interplay between property designatiand limits would defeat the purpose of
having limits and designations at all. Ittiear that these designations and limits are

deliberate. The court cannot find any reasbmaeading of the pay that would allow

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 7



Stock to be covered under ttguilding” limit. Stock is clearly covered under the “Your
Business Personal Property” limitolicy at 3. Dkt. 14-5.

Hudco’s argument that the Business Bead Property limit covers a minimum of
$200,000 also faild?olicy at 5. Dkt. 14-8. The Business Personal Property limit was
increased from $150,000 to $200,000. Bi itndisputed that this amendment came
after the fire had happened. The Court doeseed to rule on thambiguity of the
amendment, because only coveragiatime of the fire is relevant.

3. Hudco Cannot M eet the Elements of Promissory Estoppel.

Idaho’s test for estoppel in insurance contracts is set dugviis v. Continental
Life & Accident Ca.“where a policy holder is induced to enter into contract in
reasonable reliance on promises of or agre¢sneith the soliciting representative of that
insurance company thereby leayithe insured person or property otherwise unprotected,
and the company profits fromahchange of position, th#éte insurance company is
estopped to deny the liability for which it actually contracted by raising provisions from
its own printed policy form.461 P.2d 243, 246 (Idaho 1969).

Hudco cannot satisfy the elements faoppel because he cannot show the he
reasonably relied on any promise or asswakost, Hudco argues that Federated
assured it that it was covered for the totaklthe morning after the fire. But promises
madeafter the fire are not relevant because Hudould not have esonably relied on an

assurance made after Hudco entered into the contract.

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 8



Next, Hudco claims that for decades, tinegt with American Hardware to assure
they were covered in case of a total I@&sHudman Aff{f 5-8 Dkt. 27-2. Hudco claims
that they were told “that theoverage with Federated ‘was good as or better’ than the
coverage [they] had historicall[ywith American Hardware.id. § 8. This claim is
flawed, however, because it forces the cougsgsume that circumstances are constant.
Even if Hudco was promised fudbverage historically, the natiof such a promise is an
assessment of circumstances at the timecantes no warranty for the future. This is
evident by the fact thatist over a year before thedj Hudco listed their personal
property value at $150,008ullivan Decat 6 Dkt. 26-2, making any historical
assurances of adequate coversggem accurate and fulfilled.

Hudco also contends that “[p]rior 8eptember 27, 2011, our company had
received clear and unequivo@asurances from Defendan#iuthorized agent through
whom we placed our insurance that the chgurmsurance coveragend limits for which
Hudco, Inc. was written were sufficient to fully cover any total los®all Aff. J 5 Dkt.
16-1. This affidavit does not specify tbecumstances, mode, or time when such a
promise was made. Such vague and conclustatgments do not suffice to create an
issue of fact.

Hudco’s claim also fails to meet the “fiithcomponent of eppel because they
show no evidence that Federated piadited from any cange in positionLewis,461

P.2d at 246. Hudco has also failed to show a change in position.

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 9



Because Hdco’s clam fails to neet the elenents of pomissory etoppel,
summay judgmert is grantedo Federadd. No inteest has acaedbecaise there isi0
paymen owed.

ORDER
In accadance withthe termsof the MenorandumDecision setforth aboe,
IT ISORDERED:
1 Fedeated Moton for Sunmary Judgnent (Dkt.14) isGRANTED.

2. Hudco’s Motion for Sumnary Judgnent (Dkt. 15) is DENIED.

DATED: De@mber 18, P14

B. Lylan Wirmill
Chief Judge
United State®istrict Caurt

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER - 10



